In accordance with A M O 3 wnk
Rule 3.35 of th B
Inljsrflvencyo(EngEiand & AR
) . .. , .
s Notice of administrator's proposals Companies House

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

PRI

24/08/2019 #79
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
<
[
V4
2
~
=t
wn

u Company details

Company number WEEFW’TWI—Q— - Filling in this form

Please complate in typescript or in

Company name in full | Bentall Rowlands Storage Systems Limited bold black capitals.
Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Sarah

Surname O'Toole

Administrator’s address

Building nameanmber| 4 Hardman Square

Street ’ Spinningfields

Post town rMa nchester

County/Regicn

|
st [w[s] [ elB] [

Country l
u Administrator’'s name o
FuH forename(s) j Jason @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname l Bell another administrator,
E Administrator’s address e
bulding namelnumber | 4 Hardtman Square el s about
Street | Spinnlngflelds another administrator,
Post town ‘ Manchester
County/Region i
Postcode | Ml 3 3| EIB
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals
I attach a copy of the statement of propasals
Sign and date
Administrator's signatute
Signature K ey ‘((5.65‘_& N

Signature date EE P(Tm EF&WE




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have t¢ give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Comaanies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Camtact name

Edward O Brown

Where to send

Company nams

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

4 Hardman Square

‘ Spinningfields
|

Post town

Manchester

Zounty/Region

e Imlsl lslelsl [

‘ Country

‘DX

“alephane

0161 953 6900

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the wehsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




o GrantThornton

Recovery and Reorganisation
) Grant Thornton UK LLP
To the Creditors 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

22 August 2019

Dear Sir / Madam

Bentall Rowlands Storage Systems Limited - In Administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court in Manchester
No CR-2019-MAN-000774

1 Introduction

1.1 | was appointed Joint Administrator of the above Company with Jason Bell by the directors on
15 August 2019, We are authorised to act as an insolvency practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insolvency appointment.

1.2 Following on from our appointment we are submitting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the Administration.

1.3 This report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2018.

1.4 In accordance with paragraph 100(2) Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the
Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.
2 Statutory information

2.1 The Company's statutory details are as follows:

Registered number 03650449

Date of incorporation 15M10/1998

Authorised share capital 50,000

Issued share capital 50,000

Directors Shareholding

Paul William Kirkman Nil

Chartered Accountants. Grant Tharnton UK LLP is a limited ability parinership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742, grantthomnton.co.uk

Registered affice: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A st of members is available from our registered office, Grant Thornton
UK LLP is authorsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Autharity. Grant Thommton UK LLP is a mesnber firm of Grant Thornton
Intemational Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a workwide parnership. Services are delivered by the member firms.
GTIL and its member firms are not agenis of, and do not ebligate, one another and are not iabls for ane another’s acts or omissions,
A istof personnel permitted by Grant Themten to accept appoltments as insolvency practiionars and of their respective authorising
bodies may ba inspected at the above address Please see grantthomton.co.uk for further details.



22

3.1
3.2

33

4.2

4.3

5.2

53

Alnoor Jamal Nil

Secretary Shareholding
Paul William Kirkman Nii

The Administration constitutes "main proceedings” under the EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
(article 3(1)) as the Company's registered office is and always has been in Engtand and its management
and principal trading activities are conducted in the United Kingdom.

Background to Administrators’ appointment

We were engaged by the Company on 19 December 2018.

The background to the Administrators' appointment and a detailed explanation of the subsequent sale of
the Company's business and assets is contained in a letter issued to creditors on 22 August 2018. A
copy of this letter appears at Appendix A.

The objective of an Administration is to rescue the company as a going concern or to achigve a better
result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up, or, if
neither of these is reasonably practicable, to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or
maore secured or preferential creditors.

Assets and liabilities

The directors have heen requested to prepare a statement of affairs of the Company but have not yet
done so due to time constraints. An estimate cof the financial position of the Company is attached at
Appendix B, together with a list of the names and addresses of the creditors, the amount of their debts
and details of any security held.

Appendix B includes details of the prescribed part of the Company's net property under section 176A of
the Insolvency Act 1986, being the amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured Hlabilities.

The net property is estimated to be £505,000 and the prescribed part £104,000 before costs of the
Administration.
Conduct of the Administration

In this Administration, the rescue of the Company as a going concern is not an appropriate strategy as
no offers were received for the shares in the Company during the pre-appointment sale process.

We concluded that the best way of achieving the objective of the Administration was to implement the
sale of the Company's business and assets as described in the letter at Appendix A.

The sale of the business and assets to Bentall Rowlands Silo Storage Limited comprised:
+ Busiress Records: £1
»  Debtors: £250,000
» Contracts: £1
¢« Goodwill: £1
* Intellectual Property: £1
»  Motor Vehicle and Plant and Machinery: £149,896
= Stock: £50,000



54
5.5

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

7.2

7.3

7.4

8.2

The sale did not include any assets subject to HSBC Equipment Finance (UK} Limited.

Our receipts and payments account covering the peried 15 August 2019 to 22 August 2018 is attached
at Appendix C.

Proposals for achieving the cbjective of the Administration

The Administrators will continue to pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

This objective was achieved by the Administrators realising the assets as detailed above and through
the continuing work to realise any further assets,

If required, the Administrators will continue the Company's defence to any proceedings brought against
the Company, as far as they believe appropriate, mindful of the need to balance the costs of continuing
the defence, as against the potential detriment to creditors of abandoning the defence.

Any distribution to unsecured creditors will be via a prescribed part only. As such it is proposed that the
Administrator will agree the claims of the creditors and distribute these funds in the course of the
Administration.

The Administration may require an extension beyond the initial period of one year for this purpose.
When all funds have been realised and distributed, the Administration wili end by the Administrators
filing a notice to dissolve the Company.

The Administrators will nevertheless be empowered to present a petition for the winding up of the
Company if circumstances require.

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration is to be fixed by the creditors. If a creditors committee is
appointed, then this is a matter for the committea.

If no committee is appointed, then as we are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to
enable any distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986, approval will be obtained from the secured and preferential creditors.

Pre-Administration costs unpaid at the date of appointment of the Administrators may also be approved
as above under rule 3.52 to rank as an expense of the Administration. Approval of the statement of
proposals does not constitute approval either of the Administrators' remuneration or of unpaid pre-
Administration costs.

Please see Appendix D for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 8, which includes details of our proposed fee basis.

Decision of creditors

A decision of the creditors is not required because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule 81
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act
1986.

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the Company request that the Administrators seek a decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.



Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed for the purpose of the
Administratian and in sccordance with the requirements of Data Protection law.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Bentall Rowiands Storage Systems Limited

Sarah O'Toole
Joint Administrator

Sarah O'Toole and Jason Bell were appointed Jaint Administrators of the above Company by the
directors on 15 August 2019, We are authorised to act as an insclvency practitioners by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association and act without personal liability.



o Grant Thornton

Bentall Rowlands Storage
Systems Limited (the
Company)

Report to creditors required under
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

Prepared by: Sarah O'Toole, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Stephanie Baker on 0161 214
6376

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB



Definitions

The following definitions are used within the body of this report, the appendices, or both

AMA Accelerated Mergers and Acquisitions

BRSS or the Company Bentall Rowlands Storage Systems Limited

The Bank HSBC UK Bank plc

FY12to FY18 Financial Years ending 30 September 2012 to 30 Septernber 2018
Grant Thornton Grant Thornton UK LLP

HEF HSBC Equipment Finance (UK) Limited

LHCL Leyland Holding Company Limited

NDA Non-disclosure agreement




1 Executive summary

+« Sarah O'Toole and Jason Bell of Grant Thornton were appointed as Joint Administrators of the
Company on 15 August 2019,

« Upon appointment, we scld the trade and assets of the Company to Bentall Rowlands Silo Storage
Lirmited.

« The transaction was entered into in pursuit of achieving a better result for the Company's creditors
as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up without first being in administration,
being a statutory purpose of administration.

= We are of the opinion that the outcome achieved was the best available outcome, that could be
reasonably obtained, for creditors as a whole in the circumstances and the transaction enables the
Joint Administrators to achieve the purpose above.

= Any return to unsecured creditors will be by a prescribed part distribution only and is estimated at
5p in the £ before costs of the administration.

Sarah O'Toole
Joint Administrator

22 August 2019




2

2.1

2.2

Initial introduction

This section provides detail of how Grant Thornton was introduced to the Company and our prior
invalvement.

Initial introduction

Grant Thornton was introduced to the Company by the Bank in December 2018 and was engaged by
both parties on 19 December 2018 to assess the Company's short term cash flow forecasts and the
options availabie to the Company and Bank. The Bank is the Company’s lender providing an overdraft
facility and performance bonds. The fees charged for this engagement were £18,000 plus VAT and
disbursements.

Prior involvement with the Company

Following our previous engagement, the Company had sought additional funding support from LHCL
{being the immediate parent company) and from its main customer. However, the funding was
insufficient to meet ongoing working capital requirements and the Company contacted Grant Thomnton
for support in understanding available options.

Grant Thornton met with the Company on 24 June 2019 and as a result of an imminent threat of creditor
action, the Company directors filed a Notice of Intention to appoint administrators (NOI) on 24 June
2019.

Grant Thornton was engaged on 25 June 2019 to:

« support the Company in respect of insolvency planning;

e assist management to prepare for the administration of the Company; and

« assist management in marketing the business and assets to explore whether a “pre-packaged
sale” of the business and assets could be achieved.

Our time costs from 25 June 2019 to appointment total £77,092 and we will be seeking approval for
these amounts to be paid from the administration estate, subject to the approval of creditors.




3

3.1

3.2

Pre-appointment
considerations

This section provides details of the considerations and the work done by us, as proposed
administrators, prior to oLr appeintment in order to determine that a pre-packaged sale of the business
and assets was the optimal strategy in maximising the return for creditors.

Nature of the Company’s business

BRSS specialised in the design, manufacture and installation of galvanised steel silos. It operated from
faciliies in Scunthorpe owned by LHCL and employed approximately 30 members of staff.

Causes of the Company’s distress

The business grew through the provision of silos to the African market and achieved year on year
growth with its peak performance in FY12 (operating profit of £740,000). In FY13 the sales director
passed away, resulting in a reduction in the sales pipeline and trading performance deteriorated in the
period to FY16 (operating profit of £72,000).

In September 2016, BRSS invested in a sales team of five based in Madrid to sell into the European
market. The Company's activity moved to larger, more complex projects with its customer base being
predominantly large, European engineering companies.

In order to fulfil the larger projects, the Company Invested in new machinery lo deliver beller efficiencies
in its projects and to enable it to be more competitive. It commissioned a new relling line for delivery in
September 2017.

Whilst turnover improved from £4.5 million in FY16 to £7.3 million in FY17 (due to the investment in the
Madrid based sales team) the ralling line which was commissionead in FY17 could not be financed until
delivery in the UK (which was delayed by six months) and was therefore funded from cash reserves.

This eroded the cash position and resulted in further deterioration of trading performance due to the
associated capital expenditure costs, which resulted in operating profit of £65,000 in FY17.

Further operational delays in utilising the rolling line meant that the Company was unable to recover
additional costs when alternative machining was utilised.

The Company also experienced significant working capital issues during FY18, primarily in respect of
two large contracts. These contracts were more complex and absorbed additional working capital than
the Company had anticipated. Both contracts experienced significant delays and disputes which created
additional cash pressures in completing the contracts. This resulted in an operating loss in FY 18 of
£849,000.

As a result, the Company was unable to meet its debts as they fell due and creditor pressure
significantly increased. The level of creditor pressure continued to mount with a winding up petition
being issued in April 2019, which was settled by LHCL.

Given the imminent threat of creditor action, the directors filed an NOI on 24 June 2019.




3.3

34

3.5

Actions taken by the Company

The Company obtained additional funding support from LHCL and its main customer, however, this was
dtilised in undertaking the specific customer contract and therefore did not alleviate overall working
capital pressure within the business.

As detailed above, given the threat of imminent creditor action, Grant Thomton was immediately
engaged to undertake an AMA of either the share capital or the trade and assets of the Company.

Alternative courses of action considered by the proposed
administrators

At the conclusion of the AMA we considered all options for the Company. We reviewed the AMA
process which had been undertaken and considered that it was sufficiently comprehensive. Given the
AMA process, we had established that a solvent solution to the funding issues was not possible as:

+ no offers were received for the business on a solvent basis
* additional finance could not be obtained to restore cashflow solvency.

An offer for the business and assets was received on 16 July 2019.

It was determined that prolonged trading in an administration, whilst running a further sales process,
was not in the interests of creditors as:

+« the AMA marketed the Company extensively to both distressed investors and trade buyers and
therefore the transaction accepted was considered to be fair market value and provided the best
return to creditors

« it was considered that a sales process within the administration was unlikely to provide a materially
better offer or higher return to creditors

+ the Company could not continue to trade without access to ongoing finance.

In the absence of a sale being achieved, the proposed administrators considered the feasibility in
conducting a limited period of producticn in order to manufacture bin sheets over a four to six week
period for the main customer. The anticipated profit would be utilised for the benefit of creditors as an
asset realisation,

Therefore we considered the viable options, being:

« the likely return to creditors resulting from the transaction compared to;
+ the alternative of a cessation of trade (with or without a peried of production} followed by a
piecemeal disposal of the floating charge assets.

Based on the financial analysis performed, the return to creditors from the transaction was considered to
be the best outcome for the creditors.

Requests for funding the administration, and the decision
of whether to trade

Financial analysis was undertaken by us prior to the appointment. It was determined that continuing to
trade would be to the detriment of the creditors as a whole due to the level of anticipated trading losses
that would be incurred. Therefore, no funding request was made to any lender.




3.6

3.7

Consultation with major creditors and key stakeholders

We consulted with the following stakeholders:

+ The Bank, as principal secured creditor
The board of directors of the Company
. LCHL shareholders

Note that details of registered charges are provided with Appendix A.

Previous connected insolvencies

It has been confirmed by the directors that the business/assets have not been acquired from an
insolvency process in the last 24 months.




4.1

4.2

4.3

Marketing of the business
and assets

Approach to interested parties

During the AMA process, we identified in excess of 100 potential interested parties through the
following:

« QOur existing database of distressed investors
+ Parties identified by the directors
= Research database of the industry

We commenced an initial process of engaging with these parties through a teaser document which was
sent out on 1 July 2019.

Marketing strategy

The marketing strategy was determined with regard to the following:

+  Short timescales meant that only a limited number of parties could be effectively involved
s Confidentiality was required to protect the value of the assets of the business

The following marketing was undertaken:

+ Teaser documents were sent to identified parties and follow-up phone calls were made

* Non-disclosure agreements (NDAs) were provided to those parties who indicated an interest in
considering the opportunity

e Access to a data room was provided to those parties who returned a signed NDA which provided
financial, operational and other information in respect of the Company

s Interested parties were then offered site visits and management meetings or calls to facilitate their
due diligence process

« Indicative offers were invited by close of business on 8 July 2019 for the shares or business and
assets of the Company with best and final offers invited by close of business 12 July 2019.

During the AMA process:

+ 71 teaser documents were sent to identified and targeted interested parties

+ NDAs were signed and returned by seven distressed investors and 13 trade parties
e 3 parties attended site visits and one party attended a canference call

» 1 offer was received as detailed below

Given the accelerated nature of the process and the limited time frame available for interested parties to
conduct due diligence, we did not consider it feasible to market the business online. Our marketing
strategy identified a targeted pool of potential interested parties.

Given the limited involvement prior to the filing of the NOI on 24 June 2019 and the time constraints in
commencing the AMA process, an additional NOI was filed on 8 July 2019 in order to allow the market
and AMA process to be fully tested.

Offers received

The AJ Group of Companies (connected parly to LHCL shareholders) offered to acquire the business
and floating charge assets of the Company on 18 July 2019, including the debtors, for a cash
consideration of £450,000. The offer excludes assets subject to asset finance with HEF. A separate
entity, Bentall Rowlands Silo Storage Limited, was incorporated in order to complete the transaction.




4.4

In order to allow the sale to progress to completion, additional NOIs were filed on 22 July 2019 and
5 August 2019.

Decision of the proposed administrators

Given there were no ather offers resuiting from the AMA process, the offer received from LHCL
shareholders was assessed by considering the impact of the creditors and comparison to alternative

courses of action.

The proposed administrators were of the opinion that the transaction resulted in the optimal return to
creditors. The going concern sale mitigated preferential creditor claims in the administration due to the
transfer of employees thereby reducing the overall creditor base.

Accordingly, on 15 August 2019 the Company directors appointed administrators to deliver the above
sale. We provide details of the transaction entered into at Section 6.




5.1

5.2

5.3

Valuation of the business
and assets

Basis of valuations

We obtained valuations of the assets in order to perform financial analysis to enable us to make a
decision as to whether the transaction would be in the best interests of the creditors.

A break-up valuation reflects the value of the assets shouid the Company cease to trade. This is used to
estimate the outcome for creditors should the transaction not accur and the Company proceed into
liquidation. This is usually the worst-case position for creditors.

A going concemn valuation reflects the value of the assets where a transaction includes a trading
business. This is typically of greater value than a break-up basis due to the attributing of value to
goodwill and future income streams. A going concern value is used to provide a guide to administrators
as to the value of individual assets being sold as part of a wider transaction.

We consider that we obtained fair market value through the marketing process undertaken, as,
ultimately, the assets are worth what a party will pay for them in the circumstances, taking into account
the distressed nature of the business. We considered the offer received (considered to be fair market
value) against the break-up value to ensure that the transaction provided a better position for the
creditors.

Intangible assets

The Company did not recognise intangible assets, such as goodwill, in its financial statements.

Given the Company had been suffering underperformance and trading losses, it has not been possible
to obtain a meaningful valuation and we have concluded the goodwill was of nominal value.

Book debts

The gross book debt ledger, excluding credit balances, as at 7 August 2019 was £1.6 miltion. The
combination of anticipated disputes relating to non-performance and the absence of a warranty in the
event of cessation of trade would have made book debt collection extremely challenging.

The largest debtor balance on the ledger totals c€841,000 in respect of an ongoing contract with a
customer. This contract had been stalled for 12 months due to additional testing required in order to
obtain accreditation certificates on the product design.

It would have been significantly challenging to collect the balance relating to work completed to date as
counter claims would be anticipated in respect of breach of contract and the additional rectification work
and costs associated with accreditation. Approximately €430,000 of the balance related to advance
payments of work which had not yet commenced and therefore deemed irrecoverable.

Of the remaining balance, our analysis indicated that the inability to continue to trade the business in
administration would have significantly eroded the value in the ledger. As a result, book debt recoveries
would have been materially below the £250,000 secured in the transaction.




5.4

Chattel assets

Jeff Wignall of Wignall Brownlow LLP was engaged by us in order to provide a professional valuation of
the Company’s tangible assets. Jeff Wignall is a member of the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors
and has adequate professional indemnity insurance. Wignall Brownlow LLP has confirmed its
independence in this matter.

Assets subject fo HEF

The market value valuation received relating to the rolling line, plant and machinery and vehicles subject
to asset finance totalled ¢.£598,000, The market value was significantly below the amount ogutstanding
to HEF of £1.2 million and as such, our agent did not consider there to be equity in these assets.

Furthermore, due to the bespoke nature of the rolling line, our agent advised that a marketing period
was uncertain and as such, the holding costs associated with the machinery and the cost of retrieving
assets from site would likely exceed the benefit to creditors.

As a result, the administratars are not dealing with the assets and HEF has gained control in dealing
with them.

Unencumbered assets

The valuation received for a break-up and geing concem basis relating to unencumbered plant and
machinery was between ¢£125,000 to £150,000 over an approximate 12 week marketing period.

Disposal costs in realising the assets during the marketing period would have been incurred in respect
of employee costs in assisting the administrators, overhead costs (such as rent, rates, utilities, security,
insurance) and professional fees.

The valuation in respect of the motor vehicle was £8,000 due to the age of the vehicle on both a break-
up and going concern basis, although this would be subject to a full and detailed inspection of the
condition and mileage.

As such, the value achieved of £149,996 as part of the sale process was deemed fair value for the
unencumbered assets.

Stock

The Company held approximately £116,000 of raw material stock on site. However due {o the significant
arrears owing to suppliers, the majority of the stock was subject to retention of title. The maximum
valuation was ¢20% of cost which was estimated at £12,000 due to the level of anticipated retention of
title claims.

There was approximately 50 tonnes of raw material stock which had been processed or galvanised and
as such, our agent advised that the realisable value would be scrap value estimated at £7,500 (£150 per
tonne) on a break-up basis.

The value achieved of £50,000 as part of the sale process was deemed fair value and reflected the uplift
and premium of the going concern basis.




6 The transaction

6.1

Details of the transaction

Date of transaction

15 August 2019

Identity of purchaser

Bentall Rowlands Silo Storage Limited (company
registration 12128889)

Purchaser's connection to the
Company's:

diractors

Mutual directorship: None

shareholders

Mutual shareholder representatives: Sheliza Jamal, John
Balac

secured creditors n/a
associates None
Names of Company directors, former n/a
directors, or their associates with an
involvement with the purchaser
Assets sold and consideration:
Fixed charge Nil
Floating charge
Plant and machinery £149,996
Stock £50,000
Debtors £250,000
Business records £1
Contracts £1
Goodwill £1
Intellectual property £1

Material conditions for consideration

No deferred consideration, options, buy-back agreements
or other conditions attached to the consideration

Terms of payment

Immediately on completion

Whether part of a wider overall No
transaction

Directors' guarantees related to the Nil
transaction

Providers of ftnance to the transaction None

1"



7

7.1

Pre-pack pool

Connected party transactions

We recommended that the purchaser, being a party connected with the Company, approach the pre-
pack pool, a body of independent reviewers of pre-packaged sales of businesses from cases of
company administration.

We also requested that the purchaser provide us with a viability review stating how the purchasing entity
will survive for at least 12 months from the date of the transaction.

The purchaser did not take sither of these steps. We decided to proceed for the reasons set out in
Section 4 of this report, in particular that we considered that the sale would achieve a better result than

would have been achieved by not proceeding.




8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

Other information for
creditors

Future correspondence
All future creditors’ reports will be shared through the creditors’ portal which can be found at

grantthornton.co.uk/portal

The unique passwords are being notified to creditors separately. (Any creditor that does not have a
unique creditor's password should contact Edward Brown of this office by email at CMU@uk.gt.com).

The officers of the Company are required to furnish us with a statement of affairs as required by the
insolvency Act 1986, and we shall shortly be uploading our statement of proposals for the administration
which will incorporate a summary of the directors' statement of affairs, or an estimated summary of the
financial position.

Within the proposals, further details of the administration will be provided in addition to information about
our fees.

Creditors can find a guide to their rights in an administration at
https: /f/www.r3_org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Creditors_Administration. pdf

A creditor has a right to opt out of receiving further documents about the proceedings (with some
exceptions). Further information is provided in Appendix B.

Making a claim in the administration

Creditors can log onto the portal to submit their claim directly. Alternatively, a proof of debt form can be
provided and submitted manually.

Bad debt relief

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with section 36 of
the Value Added Tax Act 19584, In broad terms relief is available when the debt is six months old and
“written off" by the creditor entering it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account. Insolvency
practitioners have no role in administering VAT bad debt relief. Creditors who are uncertain how to claim
should contact their VAT office or take professional advice.

Retention of title claims

If you contend that you have any form of security or reservation of title in respect of goods supplied,
please contact us immediately, in writing, with full details of your claim. We would advise you that,
pursuant to paragraph 43 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1988, you will not be able to enforce any
security or reservation of title claim without our consent or the permission of the court.

Investigations into the Company’s affairs

We shall be pleased to receive, from any creditor, any useful information concerning the Company, its
dealings or conduct, which may assist us in any investigations info the Company's affairs.

13



8.6

8.7

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the legitimate Joint Administrator. The
fraudster will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax. An administrator would never ask for
such a payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection law.

14



A Statutory information

Company information

Company name

Bentall Rowlands Storage Systerm Limited

Date of incorporation

15/10/1998

Company registration number

03650449

Present registered office

Grant Thormnton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Registered charges

Chargeholder: HSBC UK Bank pic

Creation date: 16/05/2018 and 14/03/2018
Nature of security: Fixed and floating charge
debenture

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment in the High Court
of Justice Business and Property Courts in
Manchester

Court case number CR-2019-MAN-000774

Appointor

The Directors of the Company

Date of appointment

15 August 2019

Joint Administrator names

Sarah O’'Toole
Jason Bell

Joint Administrator address(es)

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Functions

Current administration expiry aéte

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them.

14 August 2020

16



B Opting out of creditor notices

Entitiement of creditars to opt out of receiving further documents relating to the administration

Administrators Sarah O'Toole and Jason Bell
Postal address Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester
M3 3EB

Email address for contact CMU@uk.gt.com
A creditor has the right to elect to opt out of receiving further documents about the proceedings unless:

1 the Insolvency Act 1986 requires a document to be delivered to all creditors without expressly
excluding opted-out creditors

2 itis a notice relating to a change in the office holder or the office-holder's contact details

3 itis a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the court orders to be sent to all
creditors, or to all creditors of a particular category to which the creditor belongs.

Opting out will not affect the creditor's entitlement to receive dividends should any be paid to creditors.
Unless the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2018 provide to the contrary, opting aut will not affect
any right the creditor may have to vote in a decision procedure or to participate in a deemed consent
procedure in the proceedings ailthough the creditor will not receive notice of it.

A creditor who opts out will be treated as having opted out in respect of any consecutive insolvency
praceedings of a different kind in respect of the company.

In order to opt out please contact us in writing (by post or by email) at the relevant address given above.
You may do this at any time. Yo may revoke the election to opt out at any time by a further notice in
writing,

Explanatory Note

As administrators of the company, we are required to issue prograss reports bi-annually and upon the
conclusion of the administration. If you opt out, you will not receive these. If further decisions are sought
from the creditors, you will not receive notice of these, although you would still be entitled to participate
if you learned of the decision procedure informailly. Opting out will not impact on the procedure of
agreeing your claim in the event that a dividend becomes payable and you will receive notice of
intended dividends and payment of dividends.

16



C Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Sarah O'Toole, the Joint Administrator of Bentall Rowlands Storage
Systems Limited, solely to comply with the Joint Administrator's duty to report to creditors under the
Insobvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the creditors, and for no other purpose.
It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any other
context.

This report has not been prepared in contempiation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannet be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the Joint Administrators <do/does> not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such
person.

Sarah O'Toole and Jason Bell are authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as
insolvency practitioners.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this report in conjunction with any other reports that may have been issued
by the Joint Administrators to the Company’s creditors, which can be found on the Grant Thornton
Insolvency Act portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this report and appendices are stated net
of VAT

2219 Gart Thasnter Us LLF. &linghts regerved

Srant Tharstan refers 1o the rand under whoh tha Grant Thontor me=ber fims preede assulance 1Y ana 3avisary services 13 thair
3 0ne &f Mcre Member ilms as the contextreures

Gl

G Th chents and g ¢ ;
ra nt ornton Grant Tharmian UK LLP 15 2 member firie of Grant Thornton 1temataral ctd {GTFiL) GTR ard the member fiirsz a2 not a workthide

aseparate kgal arbity. Servces are L by the rember firmg GTIL doas nai peovide
sto chients GTIL arcits memper firns are 3t agants of and do noteblgatz ans anarhe” ane 372 not hiakie for ang anather s acts ar

17



B. Bentall Rowlands Storage Systems Limited - In Administration
Estimated statement of affairs as at 15 August 2019

NBY

30 June 2019* Estmated o realise
Assets subject to fioating charge
Unencumbered ixed assefs 159 150
Siock 171 50
Trade debirs 1,601 250
WP 528 -
Frepayments 7 -
Cash at bank - 55
Net assets subject to fixed charge 2,465 505
Preferental crediors .
Net property 505
Prescribed part of net property (104)
Available to floating charge holders 401
Amounts due b secured credior (823)
Shortfall as regards secured creditor (422)
Prescribed part
Unsecured creditors {2,047}
Distribution 0.05

* With the exception of debtars which are as at 7 August 2019

Notes
« The creditor outcomes above are stated prior to the costs of the Administration.
« The amounts included for secured creditors represents amounts owed to HSBC UK Bank plc in
respect of its overdraft, credit cards and performance bond liabilities.



6211 610z 1snbny 17 60'G1L0Z 8N 108 Sdi 5 jo | abed
GL'/€T'CE Ge6e./8 ‘veds ‘ebeep 06562 ‘1T JaneUBd ZadoT epay ' ABojouyda xar odnig Z090
£008Z'LE HE8 ¥9S 'UCIUIMS 'PECY S3|3ULAN 'SieIsT pu| aBpug uoluImMS P} ge4-uag 109D
06°8¥ uosuigoy Aues 0092
LV 2¥8'¥e WiByUUe G9189 ‘L L-/ assensoweuAQ] yeyas|esafisbunyosiod es4 0049
08°195 noig Q918Z 4 'siuaqg sIN0T anuaAy sIua(] sjuswassiged €030
8PLSL XHO 2NH ‘IINH ‘19945 PUBLIOWISaAA sajddng Buipjap 3 Bultesuibug z030
80'885'€ MEZ LLNQ ‘adioyjunag ‘piojsajiog ‘Yinog peoy Jenoos 3IH 1013 1030
gzlzl'L SNB HIMS ‘uopLio ‘19248 |IfioL ‘asnoH Aempeoig 'J00|4 WG V103 0032
0006 1LE 9LNQ ‘@pisiaquiny Yinog ‘adioyjunag ‘escf) J8)Sa0I0p 01 (pomebpeg py) Jejsewiuielq goan
00'86L°6 9adst LML 'uojbuippa] ‘peoy juowale() g ‘esnoH ablosg 00 % §8qi0D 9009
82°0.2'G TXZ 098 ‘Weylayjoy ‘sjejs] puj SMOpesy MoHUeD ‘) Jun P¥T uINguisIq Jauing g 12doo) 5002
00'28°L L1 9LNQ ‘@4ySUI0dUIT YHON ‘2IdOyjundg ‘peoy puemoy Py Bury Jauiejuo) 000
26428 NG SLNG ‘@IYSUIodUI] YHON ‘adioyiunag 'aAy BILOPMOUS / suoinjog 8210 ajsidwo) €020
£8'265'S DHS #13 ‘uopuon ‘peup Aieues 'sienbg epeued 91-g pied ypai) 9gsH Auedwod 2009
££'659'8 7718 8D 'x9ss3 "uoplep Jolepy Junysajol “yied ssauisng weybupag PI1 N sausnpu| a1yl 1022
Z6'#0Z'€9 NHE L£3N “1eapn g suh L ‘uoibuiyseps ‘zi 1oNIsIg ‘91eis3 puj uosuaydels ‘peoy |yuey P17 (8N) 1281s abpuguieyd 0029
0.'082'L OD6 §INQ 'UCUSIUAA 19311S 1SOM £F Py P11 poomsuonng 5089
/6705¢€'s8 dY 1 9ENQ 'STOUSHIOM [EININNS PIO BYL ‘B1ua) [EJ8p sdioyunag [#3)8 ysiug 082
6£°062'Z HAO0 SLNQ ‘2dioLunag ‘peoy UCHSIUIM HO |oJjuo?) sisepn (12d £099
8£°€¥0'9 4NS 6S 'PI9IHAYS ‘(leuseq 'peOY PIoga(0] £62 Py uasalge ¥ Aepleg 20a%
GEPPS'00L 111 SLNG "Jysujooui] YUoN 'adioyiunog ‘peoy ulje) g Py saliddng |elsnpu| ddeg 1092
G909 oY ADE SLOA ‘a3ysHoA 'uojbuipug ‘sieys3 pu| Aqeule)) ‘pecy Jejseouet )] SSUISNPUI A 8 00499
YT L'g Hd8 21X ‘puepods ‘aiysiAy ‘auinl| J8alg Yoy sponpold [eisy a1Iysihy 60v0
99'796 H1S PN 'Spueeyelg ‘SAlQ SUBWOS A ‘UNOD XoImsunig 2oueUld 1PNy 80V0
£6'GLY'ST JA9 VM ‘uoiBuilieps “ed poomyoag ‘enusay uoyed zol P 09 8JIH Jue|d pesiysy L0¥D
80+¥9'l QA0 LNH ‘lINH ‘i3s3 pu| Spiai4 UORNS 'peoy O|SO P11 3N J9)sewaleddy 0V
68'992 vd0 SLNQ '84Ysuodul] YuoN 'adioyjundg 'peoy UOHRJUIAA '@SNOH 08U py1 salddng |euysnpu| ojjody SOvD
80°29L°L UBARID MBIpUY POV
L1951} AQ8 L¥NQG 'Asquuiug ‘yBnosoqBul(els ‘sjeis3 Buipest sue upy ‘L un ‘v o0ig 11 Buiddens 3 BuiBexoed eydly €ovD
0Z'9r0'e NS8 £S 'PIRYSYS 19843 usaig Bumog 'pi (pPISWaYs) S|00] S[EI2IBWWOY B Jeldlly Z0vD
Ot ¥£8'T TS 679 ‘@ANUSHIMIBAA “131SAT)Y |IIPHIC0D) ‘PEOY WBYSSAT G| ‘SHEeQ aYL Buussubul woolo ¢ LOVD
00'0¥2 ZDE SZ3 'PIeyeyS 'uojBuuuiq ‘suen Buebing ‘13 ape:] abpugsyuop giL un P17 SOUBUSIUBN D B VY 00v0
3 SsSappyY SweN Aoy

sJo)pas) Auedwon - g
pajiwi swajsAg abelo)g spueimoy |jejuag



6214 6L0Z18N0NY L7 60°G102 "RA DS Sdl S joz afeq
886676 OdZ SLNQ 'saur] YHop ‘adioyjunag ‘peoy PEMSO YOS s}npold pepinop pesdAiod 10dD
00021 GNP LLNG ‘S4YSUjodu] YHON ‘B|M0IT 193418 YHON Ve (seoiuag Buluspien) spulH d 00d2
00’28 402 0LAM 'uojdweyiaaopy ‘peoy uohiels ‘183 pu| $8UsY Jnod ‘g Iun P 4sO 1002
(KeR 22 WA oing sp0 0000
00'E0L LY axs QzNg ‘BBug ‘gp xog o4 U ajey ssausng SRS SduBUl {IDUNCD BAYSUIOJUIT UHON $OND
0r'8l8 Z0Z ZLNQ 'saur yuoN ‘adioyjunag ‘peoy weybuisssy ee saoineg Bulues|D SalUopA ON COND
80'8¢ J3ped g seloyoIN COND
CEEE9 HOMaN LOND
ZTL0E8'L $88 |-UQ-UOICIS led SSauUisSNg Wig] uoisald 'WNOG uoded g2 P AN WA SEqon SOWND
PEPPLZE saueT ‘puglAe ‘aue Apues 9z sjuelnsuon podxg uoduwy 26w ZOWD
60°L42 Aley ‘ofe aunay 01L0LE ‘T6 TUOdIBW BIA TY'S JUowelsy LQND
68°/98 DHSOHN ‘YomioN 'uopsa|jaH ‘pecy sandiaH £8 $a0195 uoisinadng JayBeap 00WD
98'vL6'C ZIN8 Sdi ‘yomed) 1oxieyy weypssN ‘8e)s3 pu) uleg uor £ un paywry BupsauiBug sim €010
65°996'Z OHBE ENN ‘UOJdWBYUON Hied SSBUISNg BpisIany ‘ABp [88n0Ie) '0L-6 SIUN P11 gepul <010
Ze'eL'/8l DNE sgud ‘puelAa ‘Aeps uounjuan ‘LnoD uolinua) oy Auedwog BuipjoH puejdan 101D
ov'2/S'T Z11 Sud 'PuBlAaT ABAA UOLINUBY) Hird ssauisng a7 ‘asnoH uciBuued paywiy spodxg pueids] igle}
§TT9L'EL NS 8N ‘ussey Jasep ‘Aqbein, ‘ssueq Asupleg ‘uled abpo PY1 ppng g ufitsaq My ZOM0
ye'6LlL NLO SLNQ 'a4ysujoour] yuoN ‘adioyiunag 'j9aNg ployell §6- €5 leamiiopn Bpy LOMD
§6'9Y1L Hd9 80A 'Agies ‘adioyiebbicy ‘@snoyaiepn syl uong|nsuj 3 buiBesoed g % 00MD
88'00¢"L S48 0ZNQ 'a:ysujoour yuon ‘Boug eang Agbeips 6¢ Ajunoag auop uyor £oro
00'66¢ V8. 9NQ Isiseaua ‘pejil] '§'S Spuemay (ejusg Yorole) ‘peoy spuepioolg P¥1 Jsiseiucg JO swr cord
96 /p8'E MOE 8NT 'a11UsUjooul] ‘Uasey 1B 'AJSSIBAA ‘MaIA a4ET uog g aelorr Loro
ooole 1d€ LZNQ 'uciyBnen ‘peoy 191035 ‘Wie SUOISBIUM PIT UQISEPPNH 00ro
86'€LG'Z ¥V8 8NH “INH 19941 PI0oJpag e (BIoIBWLIoT UolBuILiy ‘9snoH ssaidx3 (salddng Bulplap 7 pul} smy z0i2
01619851 DAL €HQ ‘Aopug 'sielsT jeusnpu| sue Uogels ‘1S3 pul sue uolels L 1un pi Buipioyeds yulawi LOID
0L'elZ Y46 LAQ “ASIPnQ 'S.6¥ X0g Od SUOINIOS WUOOIYSEAA [ERIU| 001D
RN S YAN N0 ZNH ‘@NuaAy pugpequinypon ‘1sed & uun Asuyoey apisiaquiny L0HD
00°LL€'8Y DLl 60H ‘(INH "ed Buipes} [9pen ‘r uun P17 Buiziueajes jaquiny 90HD
£P'61L'e65 SQ9 §1Q ‘IRAY ‘Slejs3 pul 9gdAy 'BnusAY S(EPUIOH ‘SNiUaY S8 - SHUN s80MBg |99)5 Yo -H S0HO
beel's 211 95 'PIBIJAYS ‘UHON Peoy suoisiusd Z 'SHIop ededs PI7 %0018123)S yBnologs|IH YOHD
91'B8F'9 1dt 01 4M 'pIojRlISED ‘PROY POOMLIED SHONI] IO F|SSIH £OHD
0T 42809 14l 91LNQ “edioylunas ‘yuopN sue sBueig yo 'De0Y s|epusy viz pi Buussuifug sBuieH ZOHD
3 ssalppy aueN Aay

$10})paln Auedwon - g
paywi swajsAg abeio)g spueimoy jjejuag



62:L1 610Z 15nBny 1.2

60'5102 BN T0S Sdl

G lo ¢ afiey

06'$96'691L'Z Buyjiejoy sau3 9g
00°005'9L NNL LOH ‘InH uodn uoisBury ‘Jesng usanp Ly ‘@snoH pueiim P11 seladold puelimy  YOMD
16'6YL FAL LS 'Hodo0lg ‘8jebyainyDd 08 'aSNOH YUBQPOOA SUOIIN|OS BJIPYQ HUBGPOCAA  EOMD
08°029'c2 ZLL ¥MS ‘Hod00)g '|IH alysesue 's|iiy inoj4 uoidly PI1 03§ dosis|BN WAL  ZOMD
L0LLL'Y DLP NS ‘SIUSHIAN 'UOpUIMS 'SjelsT pu| uoisiepy Yinos ‘peoy Buing |00 UOS)IAA LOMO
£5'829'G 4ry GNH ‘IiNH 'snusAy (euotieN ‘peoy sbuidieH z-| prjuog g jjeqdwed py 00MD
Zv¢
89°0¢P LLNQ 's2UIT YUON ‘2dioyiundg 'piojsanog ‘Sieisy pu| peoy [[9AMIOO) 'PEOY 3EIA0H sasudiaug Buipuap 00AD
09612 118 SLNQ ‘2dioyjunag 'ssauUUNg) 'aNUdAY Yaaag QL ARG [eo1)o3|3 AsjleA jual) €010
00'vLL 31} 9LNG ‘SNYSU[ODUI] YUUON ‘SdIO|IUNIG 'SUET UOWIICY jseT P17 Buyl wall 20190
00°0%0'S HI6 AQ ‘SPUBIPI IS8 ‘uydl] ‘peoy playwoolg Py Auedwio) Bury ajfuy ayL govo
09'L¥8'2 AQZ ZNM ‘ueBipy ‘aou| ‘peoy Jaisayouei 4O ‘Aep yied uosqeq L iun Auedwog 139)S anewd)Y SYL YoV
9l-ge 90T 119 ‘dlysesue ‘'uojyog 198l USp|oH SewoyL g P17 SisajaL 101D
00°0LS dl¥ L 13d ‘Buipjeds ‘uojbuuoQ ‘sue wepumoy ||amisay syl V6l Py suonoadsuy YL 00LD
95°Gvy'19 19 £S1 ‘UBN0IOGSa|SSI '8Je)ST pu| LUOSMET 'PROY 3|epsmag £6-Z8 saoineg Bunaauibug xajuig v0S2
S'860'9 NDS Sdd ‘auyseaueT ‘uojsald “Hied Uoyen ‘Aep siebpeg ¢ pI1 8jeal) auojg £0S0
S5°L10'892 OXE LSM '@1UsSployejs 'poomjuung Hied ssauisng poomjuing ‘p 8uoz ‘v| Nufy 11 (spuelpiiy) Buissadold (9815 2082
00°L0¥'L S3Z YLMS 'UOPUOT “JSISUILIISSAA 'LNOD (IBYSHUM ¥ ‘PaNWI UJEOYINSD UOKINISUOD (99 1082
89'C/8') DA} 94NQ ‘adioyjunag ‘peCY PUEPIN 62 S8JIMISS |00 18MOd 8dioyiundg 0082
9¢'/8.'8 SHL G/S ‘PeOY ayi|dhe|) 'sdoysHIOpA 8jod 301 | Jun P11 sbury psjjoy zoyo
08'19¢ MO8 GLNQ 'S4ysujodul yloN 'adioyunag ‘Sjejs3 [euisnpu siliyxod ‘Aeps uosuply P uoudy by LOHD
90'185'5E S4S ¥FW 'PeoY ISUYDIID "App Snows4 'Z Hun pspwI] sued juy 0040
00°0Zt 4H¥ SNH ‘INH ‘@nuany yojuog PI7 uosyer % adfjuaid €0d0
198 8nH
wm.mmm_m _m..__swv_._o> 1se] ,__3_._ _Umom b._m.*mr_oyw me:w 13]504 _v_._m.n_ ssaulisng Ehmhm:ouw .mN JUN mc_m_cmzmo 132l d 20dD
3 SSAIPPY aweN Aoy

si0)ipas) Auedwon - g
pajyiwi] swa)sAg abelo}g spue|moy jejuag



C. Bentall Rowlands Storage Systems Limited - In Administration
Receipts and payments account
15 August 2019 to 22 August 2019




Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 August 2019 to 22 August 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
Balance - 22 August 2019 0.00

Made up as follows

0.00




$9]8[20SSE 1134} JO SIOJRNISIUIWPY 3Y) 0] Sa5UadXe pue UoneIsuUNWI, ‘sjuawhed :2NsojasIP § 29N2eId A2UsA|0SU] JO JUBWaERIS
UOKRJISILILIPY U} - PALIWNT SWalSAg aBelo)g spuemoy [lelusag g



(soamwwios ‘sesy 'subu) sJolipal2 10} UoRBULIOU]

aunsoosip Bumnbal sdiysuoyje|al

s$91e1908se 0] sjuswied

¥IOM N0 PAIOBIUCI-gNS

sasuadxs pue siusWesINgsIp

sajel Jno abieyo Alunoy

poued sy} Buunp wes] JivY; pue sioleqdsuiupe Juiof 8yl Aq auop yJom

51509 wawjuiodde-aud

's19A00 Y ‘Kewuins ul (BdIS) § 82198Id
Aouaajosuf JO Juswalels pue (sainy aul) §L0Z S9Ny (SSIEM pue pue|Bug) Aouaajosu| sy} 'g86 | 19 ADUSAIOSU] 91 JO SiuBWaJInbal a1 yiw uonounfuos ul pasedaid uasq sey xipuadde sy |

2INSO[ISIp § a210eld ADUBAJOSU| JO JUBWaIR)S

S9)eI00sse JIay) 1o siojelisiulupe julol ayj 03 sesuadxa pue uoljeisunwal ‘sjuswied



sjasse sAupdwory

000'z ay} jo ucigen)2A Juspuadapul ue spinoud o e SEOINITS UDHENIEA ¢ moyumong _Ecmuﬁ
. Eu.EE_onam i . o
Buwao|o) AjLoys paJsaALap a8q pIN0D Sjasse pue saljeuLo) Juawiuodde
. A 5 d axd d P d17 puepaying
000'6 SSaUISNg 2y} Jo ajes pabeyoed asd By  SINSUD 0L aid pue Juawaalbe sjeg SpaysIaA]
BIUISISGNS F [SABIL  »
L ve sasuadxad 41
787l zar'L a2a  * w0 uojwioyy JueIg
) B AJusaosu
o] preBal yym sapqisuodsa jesauab sy jo (preoq
E SB} §10}02.1p SSIAPE 0] PUE \SJOPI0YaNE)S A9
yum Buisiel) 'seaijou pLe sjuawnsop paanbay jo Buy
pue anss| 'uogeredard ypm uawabeusl js1ss2 0] e
sialinboe jejuajoad
O} UOIONPOJIUI PUB JO UQREIUSP: ssalinboe
210 {enuajod 104 ‘sLoljeniea Buipnfoul ‘uonewou
260°'L 564 Eel Bupedaid
I pue Buuayjed g Juswabeue SISse 01
o0z | JoEnsuwpy Aueduios sy} 4oy uondo ue sajljeaexd
09022 61 SAjnOaxg  SEM '2I0J3ISY) 'UGHE:ISIUIWPE JBY) PUB PAAJWIE G pue salieulo; juswiuicdde-ald
. PINCO UOKEHSIUILDE JO SAIIDSIGO UB JEY) wmuod o) » ojes pobexoed-alg
98e'Ze sS4 sabeuey
JBpual s pue Auedwol ay Q) Iqe|ieae JaWIssIsse s80} 411
260°22 0¥'ZZ o Jaupey Suondo ay) ssenoe pue ssa00.d sjes au) abeuew oy e 2 UOBASILIWRY  * yn ugjusoy) Juess)
9je)se 0}
ugnensiujwpe diysuonejas pue
3 )sodjard  Jofked jo sweN 3 3 SiH apeis)

uoIRIISIUIWPE
40 2A09[q0 UE O JUAWSAAIYDE SY) PAI3YLIN) J Mol

predun paunay| pue uauuodde-a1d A1esSa9u SEM NIom dy) AU Auop RIOAR

‘mojaq papiaaid aie s1s00 Juaswuiodde-aid ayj Jo spelaq

'$3SUSUXD pUB $95) LOJRJSIUILPE-8Id By} JO JuawAed 1o} jyBnos aq |im [eaoldde Joypals) sajel N0 aieyD (BWwioy Jno je Juswabebiua sy) uo Juads su [Bnjoe 3y uo paseq sem
SISEq 83} Sl YIIYM J3puUn 6402 JUNp SZ palep (juswaaiby ayy) Joyel luawabebus ue ybnallg siojeap ayi Aq pabebus sem 477 XN UoLoy ] JUBIS ‘sI0je))SILILPE 8y} Jusuwjujodde o) ioud

"@)B)sa ay} woy pied ag pinoys Asy] Jayisym
0] se sio)palo Jo Apoq slendoidde ayy woy pasnbal si leacidde JuBnos si juswiAed pue uoneNsIuIWPE SIRuR Auedwos ay) uaym pledun ulewal ABy) JUSXa 8y} 01 "os BuIop It 03 MaIA B UM
NG uollelSIUIWIPE paISUe AUBdUIOD SU) 3104aq 's1auUOlaeld ASUBAIOSUI PaUIEND Jaulo JO SIOLEASIURLDE AQ PaLINoU| Sasuadxs pue pabieyd $93) aie §1S09 UaRelisiulWpe Juswuiodde-aiy

$3509 Juswiuicdde-aig



‘gjleLunsa s99; ay} 01 palidde saje. 8y 10y uonoes sajes Jno abieys AnoH, auy) 29s asea|d
ued paquosaid ay) BIA SI0)PaI0 PRINJISUN 0} IpBLW 9 [|IM SUCHNGISIQ  »

SUIMOW 7| UyJm PSPRISUOD SI UOJBNSIUIWPE 8] »

:suondwnsse GUMoj[o} 8yl UC paseq OS|e S| Sjews S84 ay) 18y} SI0N

‘JEspIaA0 paplaoid B|qe) SIELLNST S93) A4 Ul PAPN|IUI 1S00 pue awWi 2y} Bunginaed ul ‘ucnensiuwpe auj 819jdwiod 0] A1essa0au ajedinijue am X10m 8y} op o} pa.nbal
3q {jm ajedionue am Jeyl asiiadxs JO S[8AS| JUSIBLIP 8} JO} PIJUNDIOE PUE PSISPISUDD ARY A '610Z 1snBny Zz 18 SE SN O] 9|Qe|IEAR LUOREWLICHUI 3U] JO ||E UD paseq §1 9]ewss 58 ay|

9jewnsa saa4

‘paUNdU) 8q O] AjSx SJE 10 89 |iIm ydiym SSsuadxa 8y JO S|ielep pue Sleunise $99) & 8sojaua | A|BuIpIooy

"pPaLINaul 8g O} A|9}] 818 10 3q [|ImM YIIym sasuadxa ay) JO s|ielap (q) puE S1BwWIISe $83) B (B) SI0|PSID 8y} C} J8AIIap 'SISEq 3Uj JO UONEUIULSI3P
ay} 0} roud '1snw siojeisiuLIRe ol 8y} 'uonelsiuiwpe oy Ul Buisue sienew o) Buipusye Ul Yejs LIsy pue siojedqsiuiwpe Julof auyy Ag uaaib Aliadoid awy ey 0} aouslialal AQ S1 UCHEISUNWSS
J0 s15eq pasodoud a3 alaym Jeuy saunbal ssajpylasau (¥)gl gl Sjn 'uogeiaunwal SJ0jeilsiuIpe o] 2y} Jo sIseq alf) Buixy Ul POAJOALI JOU 2Je SI0UpaId painfasun au) ybnoyly

“I0)IPBID PRINISS BLf} WO JUSSUCD 43S
M SIIBNISIUILPE 84) ‘PajediDUE 2l SWied SI0)Pald {eRualapeid ou Sy ainpasoid udisIzap B Ul siojipaid [ejualsjald ay) 40 UOISIS8P € (1) PUB 'SI0JIPaID PBINDSS SY) JO YDBS JO JUSSL0D

3y (1) s101paJsd |enuaiasald O LOGNGUISIP B SYEW Of Spusiul 10 spewW Sy JoJRJSILIWPE 8y 1 (q) JO 'SI0NPaJZ PINDas By} JO YOES Jo JUBsUed ay) (B) A ‘S8)ILULUOD SIOHPaID ou S| alay)
4l 'Péxy 9q |jeys uojelauNwWal sicjelsiuiwpe Juiol ayy jo siseq auy jey) sapinosd 910z sainy (safep pue pueiBug) Asusajosul au o {p)gL gL ainJ 1ey) SI lawa)e)s siy} jo souanbasuod v

(ablieyo Buneoy e Jo sepjoy
8y3 0} g|geded ag SSIMIALI0 PINOM YaIym ASUoW JO N PaAIED ag 0] Jed paquasald, auyl) 9851 1oy Aouaajosu ey jo (B)(Z)v9/Z1 LUoRoas JO anpia AQ UBL} 18410 SI0)p8IS paInsasun o] apew
8q 0} uolnquisIp e ajqeus o} Auadoid Juaisyinsul sey Auedwo? ay) jey) sajels siesodaid jo Juaweiels SIClRASILILIPE Julof By | 18S USSq JouU Sey SISed 93) ay) Modal SIL} JO Slep ay) je sy

slojelisiuiwpe ol 8y} jo siseq 994

$]S09 Juswiuiodde-}sod

‘AMNIAXS pue siebeueul JUBISISSE SIPNJOUl SAIINI3XT e
siabeuew pue siopalp 9)E120SSE Sapnjaul JBbeuey .
JOJORIP S9PNIUY JaUHE  *

$8J0N



?osﬁw 5_3 mc_w.nEou._.n._. asodind wcm
10} A19j0S pa1a|dulos ag 0} S| oM SIY ]

. sjuswasnbal Joinjels yw Ajdwos o]

Ew:.io_aEm J0 Jopsuen)
» 113y} Jo waly) BuiAiou saskoldwd 0} siapa .

suojsuad
% seafojdwsz

$10}Ip2I2 0} Jauaq [erueuy
Jo8UIp OU SBY pUe sjuswainbal
Aoiiels Y Buifidwos jo asodind ayy

sjuswasnbal Aojnels uypw Aidwod o]

1oppa12 painaas ay) wol [eacidde 33j 4§33 s

UoBYSIUILIpE
ay) jo ABajens pue ssaifioud ay)

pajedpiue sasUadxe ON  « J0J A[SI0S Pajaidwon 3 O} SIUOM SIYL  » uo(iejoadxa sapioyaxels abeuew af e O 52 J0}pald paINoas ayp of Bugrodas iginbay . painoag
ygzed obzT'v3 S1y 5 $40)paID
$a0IAIa5 Aouanosu) Ay}
SIQJPR4Y Q] J{aUa] [eruuy
0] NOdas JINPUOY $10}031IQ |u} JO UOISSRUIANS «
J034p OU SBY puUE Sjuswiainbal
Aoine)s Y Buihjdwos jo ssoding ay) uoReBysaAul euiapl jo uogaidwed e saakopdwa 101uss
pajedionue sesuadxa oN  + 10} AJ9I0S PaI9IdIIOD DG O} SIUOM SIYL e siuswainbal Aojnje)s yum Aidwos o] = sleuuonsanb SI0BAP U JO MANDY ¢ H01225P0)g0Q
Jygrel 060°Z3 siyg suopjebnsaau|
SIONPAUD O] Jijauaq [eloueuy
198p OU SBY hue sjusWRMINDbal
Aoniels Yy Budidwos jo asadind ay) uone|sifiaj spsawainbag goueinsul Aue yum Buididwos
10} 19108 p21a1dwo 3G o} S oM SIY]  « Uim Aldwod pue sjasse Buuiewas Aue andsaud o) e pue siainsup wawyujodde 150d Bulgon @aueinsu|
ssanold Aouanosul
4} 0} 3NfeA PP' [ )] 9IEISS BY) 0)
anjeA |eloueuly PPE Jou wa 3| UBnoye
' AIBSSE09U St ¥0Mm 3Y) AUAA, sapuUn
paurejdxs sy 'SaNNp SJapIoy Yo ay) UOllISURS) YIO0OWS sispew sles jsod 20y pe 1Yo -
ofieydsip 0) AUBSSIITU SI JIOM SIYL = B 2NsSUa 0} SISJJBW 9|es-1S0G AUB U1 )SISSE O] e S13NEW [BUOlSUBY JeS-1504 . FEIENETSY
S840 AJUaNosU
Sk} 0] anjeA PPE Jiw }1 9]B)S3 3] O
anjea |eloueuy ppe jou ) ybnouje
*AIESSa08U 81 Opom 3yl AYAA, sapun
pautedxa sy "SNP SIaPIoY L0 3y} sasea| BuoBuo Aue jo Aigqen sus usinbuyal o) e sased] BuuspualnNg o
abieyosip 0} AIBSSROQU SIHIOM S| yoddns jeuciisue)) ajes-1s0d ¢ SuOIsSuUaixa Adnaao o0j a2uadl Aue Buipingld e Kuadoid
- . -
o SIGBNEAE ALIOIBG SPUN} JUSIDYNS
000’13 ‘2oueunsy| = PINOUS SIOUPALD 0} LONQUISID $9880{ Xe} uoneiodion JO aNjEA asIBRY .
000'e3 'S99} (8681 * g o) pue ajejsa ay) 1oy anjea jeloueUly SpunjaI ¥3as
sasuadxa pajewisy 95i{eas 0] AIESSBI3U SIJUOM SIY]  » S1@SSe [e)uolod JSUJ0 WOJ ANIBA SSI[E31 0] e  DUE 8S1123) 0] UOEULIGJUl AURdWOd Malnay 9880 1IN0
RLTEF A 4 SS¥'L3 sJy gz S)assy

ajew}sa ssuadxa pue saa4

SI0}IP2I2 0] J)3Uag |e1oueul{

AIRSSIIAU S| HIOM ) AU

Hdom pajedianuy

HI0M O BaIY




§5920.4d Aduanjosul

SL 0 aNjeA pRe v | 3)eiSS ay) Q)
anjeA [eloueuy ppe Jou |w i ybnoyyje
‘| AIESSaIBU S1 oM ay) Aupa, Jepun
pauiedxs Sy "SNP SISPIoY 2210 )

aoueduiod

abieyosip 0] AJBSSSIOU S JIOM SIY] e sjuawainbal Aojnye)s ypm Adwos o) AJOINRIS 2INSUS 0] SMANDI 258D JELIBL| awabeuew ases
suonejnfial sajou ABajeyss Bueyag
SI0}PaID 0} U] [BjDUBLY yim Aidwiod o) papodai ase sowaw Afsleng e aleidwa)
1994p OU SEY PUE Sjuawannbal sjuawAed pue abuiaui lew pue Juswinoop dn Buyas

Aonies ypm BuiAidwos jo asodind ayy 51419094 P09 ‘SWIEID JOUPa10 $5990.d puE pIoIal

atemyos Buissanoid uoyoesuel) pue
« ajemyos sisuojoeld Asuaajosul dn Bunjag

10) Aja(os pajejdwion 9q 0] SIHOM SIY) & ‘UOIENSIUIIPE 3y} Ul paajoaur sajped |12 joejucs o] dn-jas aseq
T siuawnaop juawjuiodde Suly
. SI011PaI2 0} }Jouaq [EloUely wawumodde jo Buisipaapy
Q063 :neaiapiog
108JIp OU sy pue sJuallalinbay 159581 jo spoIpuo pue Buuapune
5.3 Buisipanpe Aonels e Aopels yim BuiAidwios jo asodind ay) yawabeuew KauowHjue 'sauabip anp Juap Buipiebas sanyeuL0;
‘sasuadxa pajewis3  10) A3j0s pajdwos 2q O} SEJoMm SIYL e SU BB suawalinhas Aiopiels yim Ajdwoo o] e sanpasoid pue sy23ya o Sulkuen EaE.ﬁ.:ona(
14/6623F 06623 SJy 00} uoessiuiupy
$58004d Aouanjosul
34} O} 3NjeA ppe ||Wa jl 9le)ss agj 0}
SN{EA [BIOUBUL PPE JoU W )i yBnoyye
* AIess309u SI 30m 3y} AUA, sopun sjuawsanbal Loneys ym Aidwoo o]«
paueidxa sy "$alNp $18pjoy 92110 3y} SIO}paLD ued paguasaid
sbieyosip 0] AJESSA00U SI RIOM SIYY = painJaasun 0} uoNNqUSIP SjeINJJe JNSU3 0 e ay; Jo wnuenb ay) asyeuy pue aje|NORD ped paguasalg

§5300.4d ADuanosu)

34} 0} anfeA ppe |Iw )} aje1sa Ay} o}
anjea [eIdleLY pRe Jou Jiw i ybnoyye
L AUBssa03U stOHpom 3y} AYAA, 1apun

$10)paJd 0} puspialp Aed pue 3jeNJjeD)

PanRoal swiep
uodn Gugeapnipe pue swiejd 10 Bursipanpy

pauie|dxa sy "SNP ,SIapjoy 89140 3y} spswalinbas Alopmels Y Aidwon o).« swaepd JoJpaLd paindasun uodn Bueoipnipy
abieyosip 0] AUBSSE0U S JIOM SIY]L  » Si0)pPaI2 0} UOHINGUISIP S]BIN3JE 3INSU3 0] I0}IpaID PRIN2a8s 0} UoINGLISIP B Aed spuspialg
ssaooid ADUSALOSUI
swie[o pue ases ay} jo ssaibosd
3} 03 AN|EA PPE [ 1 BIEISS 3y} 0}
ay; Buipiebal suoesLNWWOD Buipiaold
anjeA |E1dUBUY PPE jou (I yBnouye
 AJESS300U 51 OM 24} AUM, 13pUn uoljeloadxa Japjoyayels sbeuew o] - SISEq 004 pe UE uc sauanb ypm Buyeaq
paule[dxa sy ‘saUNp S19pI0Y 39140 Ay Jueunuiodde ay; SIOUPSLD
abieyasip 0] AUBSSI00U S| NIOM SIYL e JO PIUIOU SLE SIOJPRID PAUNISSUN [[B 2INSUS O]+ PRUNSSSUN UMOUY {8 U0 uoljeuuou Bulayies painzasun

m._ou_umhmoﬁ WAUSY [BI1oUBUY
19311p oU sey pue sjuawannbal

s|seq
20y pe ue uo sauanb aakopdwa ym [e3Q



Si5'v3

ajew|}so
asuadxa jejoL

YrLLe3

S£2't93 84y 0T

aewysa sadj [ejol

S103tpaId 0} Jyauaq [eoueuy

JO2JIp OU SBY puE Sjuswanbal
Aoniess Yim Buidwod jo asodind auy)
104 A1510S pajejdwo) aq 0] s Hom siul

sjuawadinbal Aloniels yww Aidwios o

alwayas uoisuad pue s1apiaoid
sjyauaq aakodwa yiw Buipuodsanc?)

ILTETER
$J0}IPaU2 O} J§auaq jelouRUy
103UIp OU SBY PUB SjUaUWBIINDaI JHIWH Yim 20u3puodsaLo] =
Agyme)s ypm Buidwod jo asodind ay) uone;sifia) xey yum ueay}
J0] 2|0 poisidion 8q 0) S1pom SIUL e 3ouBdwod aunsus pue uonisod xej ys|qess o x] ¢ wasaid o) uojeuuojul xe) Buoajjon . xe)
sueq juauuiodde aud g Buisier] e
SJ0}IPRIT O} JBua( jersueuy
QOqUSED 0} SIUNOoR Yued Buouods;
1924Ip QU SBY pUB sjusWsNnbhal Hooad e Aeq bl a4
Aopnje)s Y BuiAiduios jo asodind ay) Sawiked pue sid9oa) Bussaold e Bujpuny

10} A9j0s pajaidwios 9 0) 81 oM SILL

suojloesuei} pue sjuawaiinbal Bupueq sbeusw o

sunoaoe yueq dn bueg

2 Bujq ‘Ainseal)

SH0)IP24D 0} Jyauaq [eiaueul

108JIp OU sy pug sjuaiuslinbal
Aoye)s yim BuiAidwiod jo ssodind auj
1o} AJ310S PR18|dWwog 3q 0] SI YIOM SILL

sjuawanbai Asojngels Yum Ajdwoo o

SNEYE JO JuaWAe)s jo Buily pus mainsy
LWUG) SUe)E JO JUBWSIers
30 uonaldwiod o S101034p C) SIUEPING

sljeye Jo juswale)g

SJONPSID O] WY3U3q [R1duBUY

1232]|p Ou sBY pue SjU3WSINba)
faoimiels Yiwa Buifidwiod jo asodind ay)
1oy AjR(0s palejdwiod 3q O} S| oM SIUL

suswWaIINbal Aoniers yim Ajdwoz o]

spodas ssaiboud jo uonesedald

|esodoud
Aoime)s siojelsiujwpe Jo uoijeiedald

wawjuodde jo ssoppas BulAioN

SUOIS|ISP '§ SIIJ0U
siginaid ‘suoday



‘JUSWPUSWE UE y2ns Buimo}jos
Hodai xau sy} uiypm pajelap aq {m sjuswpuswe Auy alniny au) ul saies 1na ableys ino puswe o} JyBlL ay) aaiasar apn 2102 J8qo)aQ | 9auls paljdde saey sajel Ino abieyo JUsLND By}

e 051 poddng
B o st Anseaiy
002 - 591 002 - S9i 10jedis|ulwpy
092 092 - S¥¢ aA[Ndexgy
 oe 00¢ soBeuBW JUBISISSY
(0] 45 oreE Jafieuey
Sk St 10312341p 9)e|20SSY
114 S 1012911
0s 0is lauped

/3 EL TR

Xe} g suoIsuagd Kouanjosu]

JUBLN3 0} 210Z 990120 | Wwol4

'SAMOI0) SE ale poisad ay3 Bulinp paidde sejel 1no abieyd AlInoy ey ‘pesn 4e)s o speib yoes 1a) SEINUIW g JO Spun u paBieyo st sl

sajes 1no ableyo AlunoH



Juawjuiodde JnNo JO B1ER BY) S0UIS PRLNJUI US3Q areY SlusWwesIngsip 7 Aobajes oN ejendoldde se pappe s1 L yA Biiw e dop 1e pafueyo st sbeapy
"Ajua afiea 1w 1oy aq [im sy} ‘WBnos S| suswesingsip g AloBia)eo Jo Aisa00ai Je Y} JUSIE 81 0L

"UOREIBUNWR) $13p[0Y
80140 ue SE Jauuell awes ayj Ul jeacudde asnbal sjuawasingsip z AoBsjen “siseq ajgeucseal pue Jadoid e uc Juswuiodde ayy 0 paEDo|[E 89 UED JEU} PUR ‘Wi 1194} JO JBPIoY 8010

ue AQ paunoul aq Aew 12U} S1502 PAJEJ0|E 10 paleys apnjoul Aew Aey) “Aped puy juspusdapul ue o} JuswAed e jou nq Blejse Juaajosul aU] 0} a|qelajal ADallp aJe Jey) sasusdxe aIe asayL

sjuawasingsip 7 lobiae)

7y XIpuaddy

3 Junoooe juswiAed pue sjdieoas Siojesisiuiwpe julol 3y} uo Uaas aq Ued (AUE JI} YoIym jo aDue(eq S} ‘U807 uojuioy | Juels) & Buisn pied ussq aaey ydiym sasuadxa spnpul osie Asy]
alniels Aq paunbal sue yoiym 'aseo ayl o) A|ieagicads Bunelas Buisiuaape pue Buipuog SB UINs S)s00 aie 9S3Y) — SIS0 Aginjelg e

ases syl Buibeuew ul pawoul ase yoium sebieys Jsuncs Jo sbejsod se yans $1S00 ale 959U} — Sjs00 200 .

ajdwexs Jo} 'sbulesw Jo sssiwaid Buiper) Buipuspe w jels Aq paunou ale ‘abes)iw apnjoxs Yaiym ‘SiS00 9S8y — S0US)SISNS PUE [BABIL

‘sal0fejen Bumol|o) 3y} Jo IsIsuod pue jeacidde lond Jnoylim umelp
aqg ues fay) ‘9je]ss JuaA|osUl SY) 0) digeISjal AfIalp Sinjipuadxa oyoads s asey) s1eym sailied pay} Juspuadapus 0} sjuawAed ale pue sasuadxs 19x00d JO IO, SE UMOUY Os|e ale 8say L

sjuawdsingsip | Aiobsje)d

:sauolisies om ojul |jgj pue Jusuguiodde ADUSAOSUL UB Ylm LDEISUUOD U] JOPJ0Y 2210 Ue O pasinquiias pue Aq jaui sasuadxs aie sjuswesingsiq

IN 060’ 000'C dT1 mojumaug [leuliyp = o9y Juaby
N 0060'8 000°6 d11 puRpaINg spaysiaag — see) [efie
sasuadxg

{3) pue pouad 1e se a1e1sa ayl Aq pred Yaym 1O (3) pua pouad e se paunasup ARPAREINWNG (3} pouad ayl ul paunsuy

"8A0Qe UON3Ss [Uop
HIOAA, U1 W1 papiacid S1 Y3Ium Jo uoiduasap 'siojensiuiipe Juic| 8y AQ SUOP YIOM aU] UjIM UOIISUUOCS Ul POLSY BU) Ul PALINJUI SIUBLISSINGSIP PUg $3SUadxa J0 S|Iejap sapiaoid aqe) siyL

POLIad 84} Ul PALINJUI SIUSLWISSINGSIP pUe Sasuadxs Jo JuaWsle)s



1senbas uo 'abieys jo 881} 1sod Ag uonewLIOjUr SIYL Alddns [|Im am 'Ajaaleuss)y

(B0 N 05 UCIUIOUUBID MARA 7 SaTU

:2NSAOM S,UOJUIOY] JUBIS BIA B|Ge(IBAR S| SOSIILILIOD
JO SUOROUN} PUE $3J0J BY) PUB ‘33 (AD1dNIUE] Ul S9EISMU} J0 SI0jepinbi| 'SIoleSIuIWPE B1) S19p|oyaaIyo BuipjeBal pue Aousaiosul Ui SiyBL JIaLY) PUBISISPUN O] SI0PaLs djay O] uoeLwoju]

S10]IP3J0 10} UOIJeLLIOLU|

PIpuod (enusiod & 0} asu oAb Aew yoiym ‘siolelysiulipe juiol
SE SN 0} $aAIDS SPIACID OUM 0 'SiISBq 99 Siojelisiuiwpe Julol ay} Buinoidde Joj sjqisuodsal saiued Aue yim sdiysuone|al jeuosiad Jo S5auIsng AUE JO SIBME JOU S1B am JBL] UWIHUOCD SAA

ainsoposip buuinbai sdiysuone|oy

diysuoneal [euosiad 1o ssausng
B SEY ‘Ul JNO UIY3IM [ENDIMIPUI UE 1O ‘Wil Jno (8Bpspmous N0 j0 158Q SU3 03) WouMm Ulm ALEd B WO 10 LY INO UM LUOJ) SSOIAISS PaSI[Ua JOU SABY am ‘POLIad 8yl Ul '1BL} WLIJUOD SpA

SO)BI00SSEe 0] SjuswAed

‘WesY IR0 JO SN AQ N0 PaLLED US3Q BABY SSIMIBYIC PIN0D JBY] YoM AUE JNO PRJDR/UCD-GNS JOU SABY 8M ‘pOLIad SUJ Ul Jeu) WYL apn

YIOM JN0C PBJoBAU0I-gNS



